Notice of Hearing

The Department of Employee Trust announces that it will hold a public hearing on a permanent rule (SS 007-16) to repeal ETF 50.10 (1) (a) to (c) and (2); to renumber and amend ETF 50.10 (1) (intro.); and to amend ETF 10.01 (2) (a) 1. and 2., relating to technical and minor substantive changes in existing ETF administrative rules, at the time and place shown below.

Hearing Information

Date: June 15, 2016

Time: 1:00 p.m. - 3:00 p.m.

Location: Department of Employee Trust Funds

Conference Room GB 801 West Badger Road Madison, WI 53713

Accessibility

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, reasonable accommodations, including the provision of information material in an alternative format, will be provided for qualified individuals with disabilities upon request. Please call David Nispel at (608) 264-6936 with specific information on your request at least 10 days before the date of the scheduled hearing.

Appearances at the Hearing and Submittal of Written Comments

Written comments on the proposed rule may be submitted to David Nispel, General Counsel, Department of Employee Trust Funds, P.O. Box 7931, Madison, WI 53707-7931. Written comments must be received at the Department of Employee Trust Funds no later than 4:30 p.m. on June 15, 2016.

The rule may be reviewed and comments made at adminrules.wisconsin.gov no later than June 15, 2016.

Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis

The proposed rule will not have an effect on small businesses, as defined under s. 227.114 (1).

Agency Small Business Regulatory Coordinator

David Nispel, david.nispel@etf.wi.gov, 608-264-6936